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Legislative Ground for FSI relating to
New Buildings

CAP 123 BUILDING ORDINANCE

\Section: \21 \Occupation of new building

(6) The Building Authority may refuse to issue a temporary occupation permit or an occupation permit under this
section where—

(d) in the case of a building the plans whereof were certified by the Director of Fire Services in the terms
indicated in section 16(1)(b)(i1), the applicant for the permit fails to produce to the Building Authority a
certificate from the Director of Fire Services in such form as may be prescribed certifving that he is
satisfied that the fire service installations and equipment shown on the plans aforesaid have been provided
and are in efficient working order and satisfactorv condition; (Added 3 of 1964 s. 3)

Form FS1/314 Drawings Submissions for
Ventilation/ Air Conditioning Control Systems

Drawing contents and format follow FSD
Circular Letter No. 4/96 Part I

Only details and layouts relevant to systems
related should be shown

Both schematic drawings and layout plans
Method for tripping off

Capacities of ventilation equipment
Duplicate copies

Colouring
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Form FS1/314 Drawings Submissions for Smoke
Extraction/Staircase Pressurization Systems

Drawing contents and format follow FSD Circular Letter No.
4/96 Part | & FSCoP

Approved GBP with FS Notes
Design Calculations

Only details and layouts relevant to submissions should
be shown

Both air-side schematic drawings and layout plans

Fire compartment arrangement (i.e. fire shutter locations)
Elevations to indicate the intake/discharge louvre
Relevant electrical schematics & panel layouts

Control “mode tables”

Approved Fire Engineering Reports (if applicable)
Endorsement by Registered Professional Engineer (RPE)
Duplicate copies

Colouring

Form FS1/314 Drawings Submission Processing

If submission is acceptable, one copy of the
submission will be returned

In case of rejection of submissions, all
contents of submission will be returned

In case of doubt in the course of vetting,
designers will be approached for clarification
or request for supplementary information
Contacts of case officer will be provided in the

reply
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Common Irregularities for Form FSI1/314
Submissions (SES/SPS)
General:
Scale and colouring of drawings not follow FSD
Circular Letter no. 4/1996
Form FSI/314 not be provided or signed
Approved GBP not be specified on Form FSI/314
FS Notes not be provided
Endorsement by RPE outstanding
Omission of approved Fire Engineering Report

Incomplete background architectural layout and
room name not be provided

Mode tables/electrical schematic diagram not be
provided

Floor level not shown in the air side schematic

Common Irregularities for Form FSI1/314
Submissions (SES/SPS) (Cont’d)

General:

Actuation method not be provided

Panel layouts not be provided or Chinese text for label
description not be shown

Audio and visual indications for manual override
control of system including local motor control panels
and supervisory panels not be provided

Audio and visual indications not at where with 24
hours manned

Prior approval for application of multiplex panel not
acquired

Fire resisting rating of smoke extraction/air releas
ductwork not be specified
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Common Irregularities for Form FS1/314
Submissions (SES/SPS) (Cont’d)

Smoke Extraction System:

Smoke travelling distance >30m

Fire Compartment (e.g. Single system serving multi-
compartment for SES)

System calculations (i.e. Minimum compartment
volume of 7,000m2)

Smoke extraction discharge distance from other
openings of the building facade <6m

Sprinkler zoning and location of subsidiary valves for
actuation of system not be shown

Separated system (at least two independent plant.-&
ductwork) not be provided for each compartment of .
basements

Common Irregularities for Form FSI1/314
Submissions (SES/SPS) (Cont’d)

Staircase Pressurization System:
Single system serving staircase and lobbies
Air relief/air release system not be provided

System calculations (i.e. Lift well leakage not be
included)

Minimum temperature and time design criteria for
air release fan not be specified

Air release method not follow Section 6.3 of BS
5588-4:1998

Twin air intakes (at roof) to alternative facades of
building not be provided
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Ready for Compliance Inspection ?

All related GBPs approved

All smoke control submissions/hydraulic
calculations/fire engineering reports approved

Hoarding & Scaffolding cleared
EVA & its signage completed
Building work substantially completed

Approval/Licence for Fuel Tank Room (DG Store) of
Emergency Generator acquired

Electricity supply completed

Water supply completed

Fireman’s lifts completed

Fire service installations substantially. completed

Ready for Compliance Inspection

FORM FS1/501

Submitted by the AP and RFSIC

Certifying the completion of building and FSI
installations

Date(s) of approval on GBP specified
Date of application for compliance inspection

Generally the target time of initial inspection
will be conducted within 15 working days
from the receipt of FSI/501
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Compliance Checking and
Inspection for Fire Service

Installations

Workflow for FS1 Acceptance Inspection and
Issuance of Certificate

Document
checking and
collect relevant
information for
inspection

Application
Form FSI
314/501 by
AP/RFSIC

Arrange initial
inspection
within 15

working Days

Acceptance
Inspection on
Site

Organize a pra-
inspection
meeting on

spotted in the
inspection or all
defects were
cleared

Application may be
rejected if the
required documents
were not provided or
incomplete or
contain significant

Inspection
Officer

Issue FS 172
or
acceptance
memofletter
within 7
working days

28/11/2017
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Relevant FSD Circulars related to FS1 Compliance
Checking and Inspection

1. Flow Chat for FSI Acceptance Inspection and Issuance of
Certificate

« http://www.hkfsd.gov.hk/eng/source/flowchart.pdf

« http://www.hkfsd.gov.hk/eng/source/circular/2015_01_eng.pdf

3. FSD Circular Letter No. 4/2008

Arrangements for Submissions of FSI Plans
« http://www.hkfsd.gov.hk/eng/source/circular/2008_04.pdf

« http://www.hkfsd.gov.hk/eng/source/circular/2007_01.pdf
5. FSD Circular Letter No. 4/1996
F.S.D. Circulars

« http://www.hkfsd.gov.hk/eng/source/circular/e04_1996.pdf

28/11/2017
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Application for Compliance Inspection

®
e

Testing and Commissioning Checklists

Appendix 1to 7 of FSD Circular Letter
No. 1/2015

1. Actuation Devices and Operation of Fire Shutter
. CO?/Clean Agent Extinguishing System
Emergency Generator Installation
Fire Detection and Fire Alarm System
. Fire Hydrant and Hose Reel System
. Staircase Pressurization System
. Street Fire Hydrant System
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w» SAMPLE |

APPENDIX &
Test and Commissioning Chesklist for Vire Hydrant and Hose Heol Instaliation

L REFERENCE

Testing and
Tpaolaing  *DueuiclbrstGaiem O __ Commissioning

Address: KOOOXXCO0000000C00CCK

e i | s Checklists

LA————y

Yes Mo NA Remarks
" FALI DRAWINGS ACAINST BUULDING FLANS

Fan e n @ POOKKK O™ , GO0

2 Chtck non. aned becations of

111 Fireservice ke = 1
203 Firwbydrants and bose rvsa A
113 Fined fiee pamps 1
114 Smiermedite booste pumps A
115 Whtertank and expusity ]

WL PLUNAING LIVE DUAGRAM
31 CHEC

U1 Pipings are weitibly eoenecial 1 the
re parmpe, Fie hydeanty, bone rech,
and fire service iniets. [N
302 Siseofherivogmansarecomess. (X | ] [ | .
303 Sise afthe ivee-commection hesder
pipels) for fire service inbets et (X] [ ) () §
104 Byepuss pisisgs for sermedise -
hocater pumps. L T T R S,
303 FS applance o be provided by FDL 10 £
1est the system. (L m
(0 be contirmed by S0
V. ONSITE INSPECTION &
41 FIRE FVORANT
401 Ot are of
Maleromdiesd [ | o
[=rpe——— ]
412 Adspasble 1o FSD equipment. mierrl
403 Individually controlied by wheel
cperaed serew valve designed 1 open
by coumter—! v rotation. Mmooy
414 The direction of spening engraved in
both Englioh. asd Chisese on the wheel
o the vabve [
Ve Mo M Remarks
415 Comve of coupling sct lea thas 300
mm ncr more than 1200 mmabove  [X] [ ] [ ]
fininked focr leve
416 Prominestly sted | ]or Recessod| |

i

GENERAL COMMENT & REMARKY

Testing and
Commissioning
Checklists

[Signed with
pany Cha

¥ il I

HEXHHHAEOOAN
Nam of Fil Contracter's Represensutve (in block lesry)

)
Hame of 5] Contractor (P Conteacaor Reghtration Nusnber)

27 g 2016
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Fire Service = List {Revised i December 201:
(To be appended 1o Form FSUS01)

FPRel po. 43/1920 e Address af Premises:  XUOCO0DO0OOGOOUCONNONNN00N.

FSD Listing Certifieates / Reconds / Documents/
Approval { Printouts from Product Certification Rodies
Acceplance i
Reference T
(1 available) M| LR

b

Manufacturer
Systemy’ Equipnent Masdel No. ! Part No.
{a)

]
Emergency exit device
Electromagnetic door rebeasing device to be
used in conjunction with
automatic fire alarm system

Fixed carbon dioxide installation
Fixed clean agent installation
Fixed dry chemical installation
Astomatic Fire Alarm Svstem
Fire alarm control panel | Jokascn Comet 11FC2-68,.
| oo T80
Heat detector P
Smoke detector
Beam detector
Smoke detector with integration device
Flame detextoe
i safe’ losin ‘detector

“This is to confirm that either original copées of above mentioned documents or their photocopies which have been checked as true and correct, are appended o this
Equiprsnt List

(RC L33 500 008, K00 24 August 2016
Full Name of FSI Contractos Sagnature Registration Number Date
Puge 1 of 6

Equipment. List

* N W
Water Supplies Depsriment
W A e [SAMPLE

" A =<~ Fire Service

1 Soptember 20000

ERVICES DEPARTMENT
| HORG CHORNG ROAD

TSIM SHA TSUI EAST
KOWLOON

Completion
Advice (FSCA)

FIRE SERVICE COMPLETION ADVICE
Lot DDxx  LOTxx
Address: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
EOORCCOOOKKIOOXNO000N0E000. NEW TERRITORIES
FIRE SERVICE SUPFLY

1 bereby advise that one mimber permanest cooncction of s supply of fresh wates
Erom the Witerworks for the purpose of fire service has been made 10 the abave premises.

Yours faithflly,

(XROO0000C |
for Water Authority

o BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
i FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
MOOOOOROO00N000

(Autharised Person)
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= Apghcaton 4
To: Director of Fre Services

Dl g1050Y) 1
e X
Tty U Fw Al Tyriems (45 A1 oy Dot Tyviaes Poveabie Foy Extrgasdios =

=

— FSI/501

ot yous indermation
ABC Engineering Company Limited el : 22300000
ALY, ABC Bl Hs 3 g Chog Ao, i S Tl Kembion

nFt CanTaiFu Marre i Ful | Weng Kam K
183 [ 3} i

—— Cﬂ\»f sgratan wV'T_/

Ragiuration o, ;. RCY 8899 RCY 7788 "

Date:_ornacy Fict orginal ]
il 1, Lo M L Auning Pacscn, cornly thal the by LETALE

watalalons have Desn nataled 4

on [T7R3017 & TNO/EBTT 1y et ey arw feady Iov PApRCIDS
; —_ o
[Fonpy nnas)
. apeecere

™ busiing cwner for prinviding 24-heue wtendant _S'ﬂ?ﬂ“‘ﬂ“"
T pare v | [Beeed

Form of F5
| ain cavty that e busking groms Aoor wrwa as defined undr the Bubdings  [certificate not be
Ordrarce i 12540 m [and e iype of bulding i [Sosests 7 non Jomeste 1| 1peciied
Dfice nama - Lee : TraLi
DOfice aidreas

Wear

AMPLE

FSI501 (Rev.08) Al dix B
pRendix

Section 21(6)(d) of Bulidings Ordinance
- licati rl fion and Testing of Fire Service Installations and Equipment

To: Director of Fire Services FP Ref. no. "8/43/ 12345
Date: 07/10/2017 19720043/ 3388

Description of Fire Service Installations/Equipment
Fire Hydrant & Hose Reel System, Speinkler System, 1 Lighting, Exit Sign,
Fireman's Lift, Fire Alarm System (MFA), Fire Detection System, Portable Fire Extinguisher, Visual Fire Alarm, VA

PanA: FSI system not fully
The above installations / equipment have been installed at (address of premises) listed out
/ﬁrea XXX, Shatin, STTL XXX S

shall
match with
that on F5 161

and the installation work was completed on 20/09/2017 1 hereby certify that such
i i ! i in with the FSI plans submitied under

(Certification date
earlier than
completion date

ABC Engi ing Company Limited Tel. : 22330000
flice address : 18/F, ABC Building, Mo. 38 Hong Chong Road, Tsim Sha Tsul, Kewloon

hme in Full: Chan Tai Fu Mame in Ful Wong Kam
lass182) — (Class3)

Signature :
Registration no. : RC1/ 8899 RC2/ 8899 RC3/ 7788

Date: 0771072017 Not original
ParB:

Authorized Pars erify

01 Part A
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I, Lee Mei Lai . ized Person, certify that the above
installations have been installed in accordance with the approved building plans stamped by FsD
1/8/2017 & 2/10/2017 bind, in my opinion they are ready for inspaction.
The Fire Scr\nce Completion .l\uw:u from Water Supplies Department in respect of
Firg"Service Installations [["copy ed)jrequiring water mains has
en * [lasveet/ appliedjfor.

[ 0 mm bullding owner for providing 24-hour attendant
service with no: ision pending the ion of direct link for the
fire service installation(s) is attachad herawith,

1 | request that af Cartificate F.8. 172, required under 521(6)(d) of the
Approved FS [ordinance fnmﬁﬁmma‘w]howlom | can be contacted on
Plans not fully| telephone no. 33445566 for collection,
be specified | also certify that the buliding gross floor area as defined mdarlhe Buildings nertiﬁm not be
—_ Ordinanceis 12340mLﬂdﬂletj'polﬂwmh )
Office name :  Lee Mei Lai
Office address : LML Architects Ltd., 38/F, Wisdom Commercial Suildlng,

Wealthy Street, Central, Hong Kong

Part B

inappropriate

Signature of Authorized |
Full Name of Autho Date :07/10/2017

B SAMPLE

FORM FSI/501 Part.B

SAMPLE e

inbmitted together with
rsioe himoke control submission
Appendin A
Ta: Directs of Fire Serviees
Fire Sorvics Imitatistion Plazs dor Hudding ot

e Form

Tl
s cortify that e sttached ire wrvics imitallacon plass arw Kereical e buibding plam spprovnd by

nompas——— FSI/314

i b ety thas fhe detail nd apecifications of STy
e g e by the Fier Services Department asa in scoorite with fhe relevant Rules and Codes of Practics s
lsted bets

= a——— Tt onginal
S —

O Asmornatc Firw Alarre:

B Ausomaic Sprinkior imallstions (5 BN 12841 { (RS £306 Part I1°
B Autorsatic Fire Alarss fmstallations (S S599 Part 1)

[ = T ST A T ——"— [Epaciy incarrect

ey Lighting inutallatioms
Vevdtition Comtral Sysarss

s Foratart st Irstabiatorn

Sitee, e frw gt St

ars ABC Enginessing Conuary
Comespontence Addeess 187, ABC Buling. Ho, 38 Hong hong Aasd, Tym Sha Trul, Kowioon

Tol Mo 2300000

D] ark “2* wherr applicable
* Delete where appropriate
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2. Signature date or FSI completion date not be
specified

3. Signature date earlier than FSI completion date

4. Date(s) of approved GBP not be specified

5. Fire service installations to be inspected not be
specified

6. Approval/Licence for Fuel Tank Room of
Emergency Generator acquired

7. T&C Checklists attached to the FSD Circular
Letter No. 1/2015 were not used or signed

8. Approval for smoke control submissions
(SES/SPS/VAC) or hydraulic calculations was not
acquired

Ad-hoc Meeting for Compliance Inspection

Early before the submission of FS1/314 & 501
Projects with public interest
Phasing problem

Complicated projects
Special arrangement of manpower resources
Abnormal working hours
Special site/off-site test
> Extended coverage sidewall sprinkler installations
> Long-throw sprinkler installations
> In-rack sprinkler installations
> Water spray systems (fuel farm)
> Foam systems
> Hot smoke test
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Compliance Inspection in Practice

Inspection officer-in-charge will contact the AP
for agreeing the initial date of inspection

AP to be verified at the beginning

Delegation letter from the AP in case of the
presence of representative

All RFSICs present to carry out the operation
of systems pertaining to FSI

Compliance inspection is subject to checking
by inspection team

Inspection schedule to be agreed on a
reasonable basis

Inspection duration depends on area of
development and complexity of FSl.system

Compliance Inspection in Practice

In case of unsatisfactory compliance inspection
result at the end

Inspection report for the actions / rectifications
[clarifications by AP and /or RFSIC

Inspection report to be signed by AP and RFSIC

AP to contact SBSI/FSI for reporting completion of
rectification

Inspection officer contact AP to fix the date of re-

inspection

Target time for re-inspection depending on the

schedule of the inspection team and ASAP

FS 172/ Acceptance Letter / Acceptance Memo to be

issued in case of satisfactory completion of Jo
compliance inspection N
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Confirmation
Letters by the AP

De:

Premises to be
shown on FS172/
Acceptance

» Confirmation of
no VAC
i tion

Undertaking Letter
by the Owner

fixed telephon
line no. on site for
Direct Telephone

Link

comply with the
relevant
requirement of

28/11/2017

FSD

Information Required for On-site
FSI Inspection

Delegation Letter(s) from AP/RFSIC

Approved FS Plans (Drawing List may be required)
1st GBP Submission Date

Provision of Wall Lining Material (if applicable)

FSMP Approval for Open Kitchen (if applicable)
Approval for Non-FSI Load Connection (if applicable)

Approval for Non-provision/exemptions of FSI (if
applicable)

Approval for method statement of FSIs such as
extended coverage sidewall sprinkler, long throw
sprinkler, hot smoke test, etc.
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Information Required During Site
Inspection

Copy of FS 251 for potable fire extinguishers
Copy of FS 251 for existing FSls (if applicable)
Open kitchen location list

Surveyor report for fuel tank

Battery calculations of starting capacity for
emergency generator

Door curb volume calculations for fuel tank room

Water Tank Calculations

Information Required During Site
Inspection

Pump curves
Calculations of NPSH for sprinkler pump

Fireman’s lift information (Lift no., served landing
floors and fireman’s lift switch location)

Battery calculations for fire detection alarm panels

Sound level report for alarm sounder/sounder base
detector

Zoning schedule for fire detection system

Two Sets of as-built EVA layouts in A3 size indicated
with all signage
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Information Required for On-site Inspection
with Staircase Pressurization System

Certification letter from the RPE for completion of installation
with satisfaction to the FSD’s requirement and signed T&C
record

Certification letter from the AP for building air tightness
condition during test is equivalent to the occupation condition

Certification letter for fire resistance rating of fan/panel rooms
and duct shafts

Equipment list by the AP for door sets with related test report
according to the requirement of Section 5.21D of FSCoP

Equipment list for staircase pressurization systems

Designations of staircase number, fireman’s lift number and
fire fighting access number

Classification of pressurized spaces for MOE or MOA
Fire Engineering Report if applicable

FSD’s approval letter for the fire rated duct/protection material
including valid test report

Copy of calibration certificates for measuring instrument

Information Required for On-site Inspection
with Smoke Extraction System

Certification letter from the RPE for completion of
installation with satisfaction to the FSD’s requirement
and signed T&C record

Certification letter for fire resistance rating of fan/panel
rooms and duct shafts

Fire Engineering Report if applicable

FSD’s approval letter for the fire rated duct/protection
material including valid manufacturer’s certification
report

Copy of calibration certificates for measuring instrument

Equipment list for smoke extraction systems é}:-;

Page 18



28/11/2017

FSIS0TB-1 (7/2007)

e Service Depariment.! Fiee Profection Command

File Mo, 19/X1000¢ InspeCtion
Il eigoction Report o i S i ¥A€ Canen e R e p or t

1. Builing Addross ©

2. Inspection Hesult - (Deficts noted by Inspecting Ciicer) -

Remark : AP, e i I{F=
10 be continued (Total _y __ Sheoets inchading this one)

A letser | memo confleming the sbove deficcts will / will not be sent

Sigaature :
Inspecting Officer :
Date

EanLll
4.1 confirm that the deficts & stated shove Bave bees brought 1o my sention

Authotized person Instalbation Contracton '

for represeatative) 100010062000 (or represeniative) g 000000000
Signawre g Gad ) Signature n 'ﬂ'_ |
Dused _a;s_,_-um Dued 0 S OO0

Piote : Appoimment for re-isspection should be made by AP by ilepboos o e Senor | Buiking Services laspoctor
(ielephone no. 2733 T549) afler the above defocts have boon romodied. Fresh application for inspection
(FSLS01) bs mot necessary urikes it s 50 roguived in a refusal letier / meme.

If you bave: foend the insgection report wjustified or wish to appeal any polnts made In s repor, plesse
comtact Fire Sulf Chficer of Licersing asd Certification Command a Telephone no. 1733 7603,

FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Sample )

NG KONG

DATE : 1102017
AR REF, | PP 1R

e R o
VOUR KEF
Decription thall
et weith that o
Fire Service Inssallations wed |quipment ot < shown on €% 161

o 5
el s shog.and chubbossses mish s vl basermerd carprk (mith open bithen:

Thin ccrtificate i v 30 acoordams: with Sectivm 21 of the Hribdings Ordinance Sabuotion 84
nsel cortifes that the Dhrector of Fire Services b satisfiod that the five service. installasons and
oquipmcet shows m the tikling plans appruved by him bave hoen istallod i scoontance with Suhe

b () of Paeagraph (4) of Sub Thel Secthen 16 of the Haild Sasance and were =

elficient working order and safisfactory conddine s the time of ieir inspection on 43017

Ao T dareet tlephaome: ik Excliies rospareed 1o bk, 1y the mbomatic: Firs clesion Sy, Sasmal Firs
Alarr System sl Auematic Speinkler Syiem widh o Cramputerived Fire Alarms Tesmemistion Syvtem (CFATS)

fof m wuthoriand service parider ™ | st be provided by o Fivol Teloommmiations Netwis Services

e pratun liscmsed by the Ofics of the Telcommamications Laflity. & 7i-how ‘stndsst” service with sormul
bcphune ik in scophid o o Kernpueary sabatitic posding

sy for e i servics

Sgnature

(LEUNG Kwen-hong)
flor Dimctor of Fire Servives
M LEF Midlsi
oo LML e 114
5 F.

Wotdon € sl aidng
Sy

oo
Thomg Koy

ce AN Engiersing Cs. Lid
(I

Hong Kumg.
1on Fontale Epupmcnt culy
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Cpmmmmos | SAMPLE RVD’s
S _ | Letter for
T | confirming
o Building
ME:";:_LL'“:TJ_H”;:“ e Address

15 30000 10000 R
OO0 15 B

The sbove provisionsl buding mmber i subject 1o confirnadon when the
building is campletad.
sathat

1 can review the peovisional renber ol an carly stege.

Yours Bitkfully,

{ Ma X000K ]
for Comeskssines of Rating s Valuation
Competent Auhority

Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection

Unclear inspection area, e.g. phasing plan or BA13/14
area was not be specified on the approved GBP
Approval/License for DG Store of emergency generator
was not available

e FSI/314 Smoke control drawings not approved
e Full hydraulic calculations for sprinkler systems/

drencher systems/water spray systems/foam system
not approved

EVA incomplete or design with questions

Use Permits of Fireman'’s lifts from EMSD not available
Approval for non-FSI load connection is not available
Incomplete water supply from WSD

Installed FSis did not match with the information
specified in the equipment list

FSD’s approval letters, PCB’s certificates.or test
reports for FSI equipment were.not available

28/11/2017
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Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection

Fire Hydrant / Hose Reel Systems
Insufficient flow rate and pressure

Static pressure at fire hydrant outlet exceeded
8.5 bar

Hose reel nozzle to reach every part of the
building

Hose reel door obstructed Means of Escape
Multi-fire hydrant without interconnecting pipe
Failure in changeover of fire service pumps

Failure in performance test of intermediate
booster pump

Insufficient all round clearance to permit free é}:-;
use of fire hydrant

Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection

Automatic Sprinkler Installations
Sprinkler heads >300mm from combustible ceiling (i.e.
skylight)
Sprinkler head >1500mm from external walls of
combustible material (i.e. window wall)
Sprinkler heads with obstruction within 500mm

Concealed sprinklers installed at where required fast
response sprinklers

Malfunction of flow/pressure switches
Failure of auto-changeover between duty/standby pump

Failure of starting sprinkler pump when either pressure
switch in open circuit

Incorrect taper pipe installation at pump suction
Butterfly valves installed at pump suction
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Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection

Fire Detection Systems/Manual Fire Alarm
Systems
Insufficient alarm sound pressure level at closed door
situation
Insufficient clear space of 500mm around a detector
Failed continuous operation of fire alarm sounder in the
vicinity of the control and indicating equipment
External fire alarm sounder at building entranceffire
access point/control & indicating equipment not be
provided
Short or open circuit fault on fire detector circuit
disabled protection area > 2000m?2 or more than one
floor
Two simultaneous faults on manual call point/fire
detector circuit disabled protection area > 10000m?

Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection

Smoke Extraction Systems
Failed changeover of duty/standby fans by electrical and
flow switch signals
Running signal of fans is not a true signals

Motorized smoke and fire damper with fusible link used in
smoke extraction system

Smoke discharge on facade under canopy or < 5000mm
from other opening into the building

Actuation by manual call point

Sprinkler flow switch not match with the smoke zone for
system actuation

Control devices not suitable to handle hot smoke
Fire resisting rating of ductwork not comply-with FSCoP . #
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Common Irregularities for Compliance Inspection
Staircase Pressurization Systems

Failed changeover of duty/standby fans by electrical and flow
switch signals

Incorrect design/operation of biometric damper

Motorized smoke and fire damper with fusible link used in air

release system

System response not fast enough, i.e., achieving 90% to 110%
of the new volumetric requirements within 5s of a door being

opened or closed

Manual override switch not be provided

Visual and audio signals for indication of manual override
control outstanding SN

Door opening resistance >100N
Fire resisting rating of duetwork not comply with FSCoP

Post Compliance Inspection Stage
Amendment to GBP stamped by FSD

Minor amendments ( including change of
architectural plans, usage of room and FSI
provisions)

Initiated by AP with letter and part plans
highlighting amendments proposed

Endorsed by Inspection Officer
Recommended by SBSI/FSI

Acceptance by New Projects Division
AP’s representative amends GBP in FSD

Updated drawings in inventory of FSD for
future use
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Post Compliance Inspection Stage

Undertaking letter for incomplete direct
telephone line for direct link to
Computerized Fire Alarm Transmission
System (CFATS)

Providing 24-hour attendant services with
normal telephone provision on site

Reminder letter/memo to be served ever
three months until the completion of the
fixed telephone line

Items upholding FS172/ Acceptance Memo
/ Acceptance Letter

EVA
Fireman’s lifts

FSCA for direct feed street fire hydrant and
sprinkler system depending on inflow
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see Thank YOU ¢ ¢ o
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